

No. 23-621

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF  
MOTOR VEHICLES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Angela A. Ciolfi  
LEGAL AID JUSTICE  
CENTER  
1000 Preston Avenue  
Suite A  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 529-1810

Brian D. Schmalzbach  
*Counsel of Record*  
Matthew A. Fitzgerald  
John J. Woolard  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
Gateway Plaza  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 775-4746  
*bschmalzbach@*  
*mcguirewoods.com*

*(Additional counsel on inside cover)*

---

Patrick Levy-Lavelle  
LEGAL AID JUSTICE  
CENTER  
626 East Broad Street  
Suite 200  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 643-1086

Jonathan T. Blank  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
323 Second Street SE  
Suite 700  
Charlottesville, VA 22902  
(434) 977-2509

*Counsel for Respondents Damian Stinnie, Melissa  
Adams, Adrainne Johnson, Williest Bandy, and  
Brianna Morgan*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Virginia’s court-debt scheme suspended Plaintiffs’ licenses automatically with no right to be heard. ....	4
II. Plaintiffs won a preliminary injunction.....	5
III. The Commissioner sought a stay while the General Assembly repealed the offending statute as he urged. ....	7
IV. The court of appeals adopted the circuit consensus and held that Plaintiffs were prevailing parties.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The text and history of § 1988(b) recognize preliminary injunction winners as “prevailing parties.” .....	15
A. The ordinary meaning of “prevailing party” includes preliminary injunction winners. ....	15
B. Congress required finality in other statutes but excluded it from § 1988(b). ....	17

C.	In equity, courts granted prevailing parties interim costs, including for preliminary injunctions. ....	19
II.	Preliminary injunctions can satisfy all the prevailing party requirements under this Court’s precedent.....	21
A.	Preliminary injunctions often meaningfully change legal relationships.....	22
B.	Preliminary injunctions are enforceable judgments bearing judicial imprimatur.....	26
C.	The Court should reject the Commissioner’s additional “prevailing party” requirements.....	29
1.	Full merits adjudication is not required.....	30
2.	In any event, preliminary injunctions are sufficiently based on the merits. ....	33
3.	Prevailing party status requires no enduring change beyond what a preliminary injunction can accomplish. ....	36
III.	The circuit consensus optimizes litigation incentives. ....	42
A.	The Commissioner’s rule invites gamesmanship that would undermine civil rights enforcement. ....	42

B.	The circuit consensus discourages unnecessary post-injunction proceedings.....	47
C.	The circuit consensus is readily administrable. ....	50
IV.	These Plaintiffs are prevailing parties. ....	51
	CONCLUSION .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018) .....	27
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	28
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	38
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974) .....	38
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	3
<i>Amawi v. Paxton</i> , 956 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	46
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000) .....	31
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	28
<i>Avery v. Wilson</i> , 20 F. 856 (C.C.W.D.N.C. 1884) .....	20
<i>Baltimore Contractors v. Bodinger</i> , 348 U.S. 176 (1955), <i>overruled on other grounds by Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988) .....	27

<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) .....	6
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971) .....	6
<i>Benham v. Willmer</i> , 207 P. 592 (1922) .....	20
<i>Boston Bit Labs, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 11 F.4th 3 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	45
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) .....	18-19
<i>Brooks v. Byam</i> , 4 F. Cas. 271 (C.C.D. Mass. 1843) .....	20
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	15-16, 22, 26-27, 31, 33, 39, 42, 46, 48-50
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	41
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986) .....	4
<i>City of San Antonio, Texas v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 593 U.S. 330 (2021) .....	50
<i>Clancy v. Geb</i> , 104 N.W. 746 (1905) .....	21
<i>Consol. California &amp; V. Min. Co. v. Baker</i> , 131 F. 989 (C.C.D. Nev. 1904) .....	20



<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	18
<i>CRST Van Expedited v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016) .....	21, 41, 53
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>Eastburn v. Kirk</i> , 1817 WL 1578 (N.Y. Ch. 1817) .....	20
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972) .....	18
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) .....	48
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	22, 27, 33, 53
<i>Fowler v. Benson</i> , 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	35
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 58 F.4th 824 (5th Cir. 2023).....	38
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975) .....	46
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024) .....	15
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980) .....	25, 40
<i>Hawse v. Page</i> , 7 F.4th 685 (8th Cir. 2021).....	45

<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	25, 29, 53
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987) .....	16, 24-25
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 794 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	39
<i>Kansas Jud. Rev. v. Stout</i> , 562 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	32
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 197 (2016) .....	32
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977) .....	46
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 568 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	22-23, 27, 38
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	38
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , 20 F.4th 157 (4th Cir. 2021).....	45
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980) .....	13, 30-31, 40
<i>McLaughlin by McLaughlin v. Bos. Sch. Comm.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 1001 (D. Mass. 1996) .....	23

<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	46
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....	36
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	28
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 590 U.S. 336 (2020) .....	4, 43, 45, 48
<i>Newton v. Consol. Gas Co. of New York</i> , 265 U.S. 78 (1924) .....	20
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Ed. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976) .....	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’</i> <i>Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986) .....	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling &amp; Belmont</i> <i>Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 460 (1855) .....	20
<i>People Against Police Violence v. Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010) .....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert</i> , 839 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	34

<i>Pleasant View Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , 838 F. App'x 936 (6th Cir. 2020).....	45
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984) .....	46-47
<i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel</i> , 35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2022).....	45
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 65 F.4th 280 (6th Cir. 2023).....	39
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020) .....	45
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) .....	44
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of West New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	28
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	31-32
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	9-10, 44
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007) .....	13, 21-22, 29, 36-39, 41, 49, 52

<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024) .....	33-35
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 77 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023).....	10-11, 17, 25, 29, 31, 33, 37, 39-40, 43-44, 47, 51-53
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 37 F.4th 977 (4th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00044, 2021 WL 2292807 (W.D. Va. June 4, 2021) .....	9
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 653 (W.D. Va. 2019).....	8
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Va. 2018).....	51
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 734 F. App'x 858 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Sys. Fed'n No. 91 v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961) .....	38
<i>Tex. State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989) .....	22-23, 29, 33, 40-41, 50
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	36
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	24

*Van Tieghem v. Sushenka*,  
254 Ill. App. 409 (Ill. App. Ct. 1929)..... 20

*Veasey v. Wilkins*,  
158 F. Supp. 3d 466 (E.D.N.C. 2016)..... 24

*Williams v. Illinois*,  
399 U.S. 235 (1970) ..... 6

*Williams v. Wallace*,  
240 F. Supp. 100 (M.D. Ala. 1965)..... 23

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense  
Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 5, 33

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(2)..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 6104(d) ..... 19

16 U.S.C § 460tt(c)(1) ..... 19

20 U.S.C. § 1617 .....12, 18

20 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq. .... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....12, 27

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(H) ..... 19

33 U.S.C. § 1910 ..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 3

Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Award Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	1-3, 11-12, 14-15, 17-19, 21-23, 30, 37, 40-43, 46-47, 53
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc et seq.....	3
49 U.S.C. § 30171 .....	19
49 U.S.C. § 60129(B).....	19
Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-297, § 5, 108 Stat. 1545 (1994) .....	19
Virginia Code § 46.2-395 .....	4-10, 51-52
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
117 Cong. Rec. 11,523 (1971) .....	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th rev. ed. 1968).....	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	27
The Compact Edition of the Oxford English Dictionary (1971) .....	15
Matthew Chaney, <i>Virginia License Suspension Law Faces New Challenges</i> , Va. Law. Wkly. (Jan. 9, 2019), <a href="https://valawyersweekly.com/2019/01/09/va-license-suspension-law-faces-new-challenges/">https://valawyersweekly.com/2019/01/09/va-license-suspension-law-faces-new-challenges/</a> .....	7-8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a).....	27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) .....	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	48
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976) .....	3, 18-19, 31, 40, 46-47
Interlocutory Injunction Appeals—In General, 16 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3921 (3d ed.) .....	27
John Leubsdorf, <i>The Standard for Preliminary Injunctions</i> , 91 Harv. L. Rev. 525 (1978) .....	24
Office of Virginia Governor, <i>Gov. Northam Announces Budget Amendment to Eliminate Driver’s License Suspensions for Nonpayment of Court Fines and Costs</i> (Mar. 26, 2019), <a href="http://bit.ly/GovNorthamBudget">http://bit.ly/GovNorthamBudget</a> .....	8
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976) .....	3, 31, 40, 46
Webster’s New International Dictionary (3d ed. 1961) .....	15
